
Инжектор питания VE44PB 4-Output POH/POE

A  Обзор оборудования
Вид спереди
1  Индикаторы состояния выхода
2  Индикатор питания

Вид сзади
1  Терминал заземления
2  Входные разъемы
3  Разъем питания
4  Переключатель питания
5  Выходные разъемы

Установка оборудования
1  Выполните заземление VE44PB. Для этого подсоедините терминал 

заземления на устройстве к надежно заземленному объекту с 
помощью заземляющего провода.
Примечание: Не пропускайте это действие. Надлежащее 

заземление помогает предотвратить повреждение 
устройства из-за перепадов напряжения или 
разрядов статического электричества.

2  Подключите источник питания переменного тока к VE44PB с 
помощью шнура питания.

3  Руководствуясь схемой установки, подключите PoH-совместимый 
приемник (PD) к выходному разъему 1 с помощью кабеля Ethernet. 
VE1812R и VE802R используются в качестве примера.
Примечание: Для других типов применения обратитесь к 

руководству пользователя.

4  Подключите передатчик к входному разъему 1. В 
проиллюстрированном примере VE44PB добавляет PoH в сигнал 
HDBaseT, поступающий от VS1818T, для питания подключенных 
приемников. Повторите шаги 3 и 4, чтобы подключить 
дополнительные передатчики и приемники.
ВАЖНО:
Для сквозной передачи сигналов обязательно подключите 
передатчик и приемник к одной паре входного и выходного разъема 
(например, входной разъем 2 и выходной разъем 2).

5  Включите выключатель питания.
6  Включите питание устройств, подключенных к входным разъемам.

B  Установка оборудования
Крепление кронштейна
1  Открутите винты со стороны, показанной на схеме выше.
2  Используйте винты из шага 1, чтобы закрепить монтажный 

кронштейн в нижней части передатчика.

Монтаж в стойке
Привинтите монтажный кронштейн к стойке в любом удобном месте.
Примечание: Данные винты не прилагаются в комплекте. 

Рекомендуется использовать утопленные винты с 
крестообразным шлицем M5 x 12 Philips типа I.

Монтаж на стене
Используйте центральное отверстие, чтобы прикрепить кронштейн к 
стене.
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A Revisione Hardware
Vista anteriore
1  LED di stato delle uscite
2  LED accensione

Vista posteriore
1  Terminale di messa a terra
2  Connettori di entrata
3  Presa per l’alimentazione
4  Interruttore di accensione
5  Connettori di uscita

Installazione Hardware
1  Collega a terra il VE44PB collegando un capo del cavo di messa a terra al 

terminale della terra, e l’altro capo a un oggetto adatto, collegato alla terra.
Nota: Non saltare questo passaggio. Una corretta messa a terra aiuta 

a evitare danni all’unità causati da sbalzi di tensione o elettricità 
statica.

2  Alimenta il VE44PB con corrente alternata usando il cavo di alimentazione.
3  Come mostrato nel diagramma di installazione, collega un ricevitore 

compatibile PoH (PD) al connettore di uscita 1 usando un cavo Ethernet. Il 
VE1812R e il VE802R sono usati come esempi. 
Nota: Per altri tipi di applicazione, vedi il manuale utente.

4  Collega un trasmettitore al connettore di entrata 1. Nell’esempio mostrato, 
il VE44PB aggiunge PoH al segnale HDBaseT che arriva dal VS1818T 
per alimentare i ricevitori collegati. Ripeti i punti 3 e 4 per collegare altri 
trasmettitori e ricevitori. 

IMPORTANTE:
Perché il segnale passi, assicurati di aver connesso il trasmettitore e il 
ricevitore alle stesse coppie di connettori di entrata e di uscita (per esempio, 
il connettore di entrata 2 con il connettore di uscita 2).

5  Accendi l’interruttore.
6  Accendi i dispositivi collegati ai connettori di entrata.

B  Installazione Hardware
Attaccare la staffa
1  Svita le viti dal lato, come si vede nel diagramma qua sopra.
2  Usa le viti del punto 1 per fi ssare la staffa di montaggio sul fondo del 

trasmettitore.

Montaggio in rack
Fissare la staffa nella posizione più comoda del rack.
Nota: Queste viti non vengono fornite nella confezione. Consigliamo di usare 

viti a stella incassate Philips M5 x 12 di tipo I.

Montaggio a parete
Usa il foro centrale per fi ssare la staffa su una superfi cie stabile.
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A Revisión del hardware
Vista frontal
1  LED de estado de salida
2  LED de alimentación

Vista posterior
1  Terminal de conexión a tierra
2  Conectores de entrada
3  Toma de corriente
4  Botón de encendido
5  Conectores de salida

Instalación del hardware
1  Conecte a tierra el VE44PB conectando un extremo de un cable de 

conexión a tierra al terminal de conexión a tierra y el otro extremo a un 
objeto correctamente conectado a tierra.
Nota: No omita este paso. Una conexión a tierra adecuada ayuda a evitar 

que se produzcan daños en la unidad por picos de tensión o por 
electricidad estática.

2  Alimente al VE44PB con energía de CA utilizando el cable de alimentación.
3  Según el diagrama de instalación, conecte un receptor compatible con PoH 

(PD) al conector de salida 1 mediante un cable Ethernet. Los VE1812R y 
VE802R se utilizan como ejemplo. 
Nota: Para otros tipos de aplicaciones, consulte el manual del usuario.

4  Conecte un transmisor al conector de entrada 1. En el ejemplo ilustrado, 
el VE44PB añade PoH a la señal HDBaseT proveniente del VS1818T para 
encender los receptores conectados. Repita los pasos 3 y 4 para conectar 
más transmisores y receptores. 

IMPORTANTE:
Para que pasen las señales, asegúrese de conectar el transmisor y el 
receptor a los mismos pares de conectores de entrada y salida (p. ej., 
conector de entrada 2 y conector de salida 2).

5  Encienda el botón de encendido.
6  Encienda los dispositivos conectados a los conectores de entrada.

B  Instalación del hardware
Fijación del soporte
1  Desatornille los tornillos del lado que se muestra en el diagrama de arriba.
2  Utilice los tornillos del paso 1 para atornillar el soporte de montaje en la 

parte inferior del transmisor.

Montaje en rack
Atornille el soporte en cualquier lugar conveniente en el bastidor.
Nota: No se proveen estos tornillos. Recomendamos que utilice tornillos Philips 

tipo I M5 x 12 de estrella, empotrados.

Montaje en pared
Use el orifi cio central para atornillar el soporte en una superfi cie de pared 
segura.
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A Hardware Übersicht
Ansicht von vorne
1  Ausgang Status LEDs
2  Netz-LED

Ansicht von hinten
1  Erdungsanschluss
2  Eingangsanschlüsse
3  Netzbuchse
4  Netzschalter
5  Ausgangsanschlüsse

Wandmontage
Verwenden Sie die mittlere Öffnung, um die Halterung an eine sichere 
Wandfl äche zu schrauben.

Hardware Installation
1  Erden Sie den VE44PB, indem Sie ein Ende eines Erdungskabels mit dem 

Erdungsanschluss und das andere Ende mit einem geeigneten geerdeten 
Gegenstand verbinden.
Hinweis: Lassen Sie diesen Schritt nicht aus. Eine angemessene 

Erdung hilft bei der Verhinderung von Geräteschäden durch 
Spannungsspitzen oder statische Elektrizität.

2  Versorgen Sie den VE44PB über das Netzkabel mit Wechselstrom.
3  Schließen Sie anhand des Installationsdiagramms einen PoH-kompatiblen 

Empfänger (PD) mit einem Ethernetkabel an den Ausgangsanschluss 1 an. 
Als Beispiel werden der VE1812R und der VE802R verwendet. 
Hinweis: Für andere Arten von Anwendungen lesen Sie bitte das 

Benutzerhandbuch.

4  Schließen Sie einen Sender an den Eingangsanschluss 1 an. In dem 
abgebildeten Beispiel fügt der VE44PB dem vom VS1818T kommenden 
HDBaseT Signal PoH hinzu, um die angeschlossenen Empfänger 
einzuschalten. Wiederholen Sie Schritt 3 und 4, um weitere Sender und 
Empfänger anzuschließen. 
WICHTIG:
Damit die Signale durchlaufen können, müssen Sender und Empfänger 
an die gleichen Eingangs- und Ausgangsanschlusspaare angeschlossen 
werden (z.B. Eingangsanschluss 2 und Ausgangsanschluss 2).

5  Schalten Sie den Netzschalter ein.
6  Schalten Sie die an den Eingangsanschlüssen angeschlossenen Geräte ein.

B  Hardware Installation
Anbringen der Halterung
1  Lösen Sie die Schrauben von der Seite, die in der obigen Abbildung 

dargestellt ist.

2  Verwenden Sie die Schrauben aus Schritt 1, um die Montagehalterung an 
der Unterseite des Senders anzuschrauben.

Rack-Montage
Befestigen Sie die Halterung mittels Schrauben an einer geeigneten Stelle im 
Rack.
Hinweis: Diese Schrauben sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten. 

Wir empfehlen die Verwendung von M5 x 12 Philips Typ I 
Kreuzschlitzschrauben mit Vertiefung.
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A Présentation du matériel
Vue de devant
1  LEDs d’état de sortie
2  LED d'alimentation

Vue de derrière
1  Prise de terre
2  Connecteurs d’entrée
3  Prise d'alimentation
4  Bouton marche/arrêt
5  Connecteurs de sortie

Installation matérielle
1  Mettez à terre le VE44PB en connectant une extrémité d’un câble de terre au 

terminal de terre et l’autre extrémité à un objet convenablement relié à terre.
Remarque : N'ignorez pas cette étape. Une mise à terre correcte évite tout 

dommage à l’unité depuis des surtensions ou de l’électricité 
statique.

2  Alimentez le VE44PB avec de l’électricité CA en utilisant le cordon 
d’alimentation.

3  En vous référant au diagramme d’installation, connectez un récepteur 
compatible PoH (PD) au Connecteur de Sortie 1 en utilisant un câble 
Ethernet. Le VE1812R et VE802R sont utilisés comme exemples. 
Remarque : Pour d’autres types d’applications, veuillez consulter le mode 

d’emploi.

4  Connectez un transmetteur au Connecteur d’Entrée 1. Dans l’exemple 
illustré, le VE44PB ajoute PoH dans le signal HDBaseT venant du VS1818T 
pour alimenter les récepteurs connectés. Répétez l’étape 3 et 4 pour 
connecter encore plus de transmetteurs et de récepteurs. 

IMPORTANT:
Pour permettre aux signaux de passer, assurez-vous de bien connecter le 
transmetteur et le récepteur sur les mêmes paires de Connecteur d’Entrée 
et de Sortie (comme Connecteur d’Entrée 2 et Connecteur de Sortie 2).

5  Mettez en position de marche le commutateur électrique.
6  Mettez en position de marche tous les appareils connectés aux Connecteurs 

d’Entrée.

B  Installation matérielle
Assembler le bras
1  Dévissez les vis depuis le côté comme indiqué dans le diagramme ci-dessus.
2  Utilisez les vis de l’étape 1 pour assembler le bras sur le bas du 

Transmetteur.

Montage en rack
Vissez le support dans un quelconque emplacement pratique sur le rack.
Remarque : Ces vis ne sont pas fournies. Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser 

des vis à tête avec croix type I, M5 x 12 Philips.

Montage mural
Utilisez le trou central pour visser le bras sur une surface murale sécurisée.
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Package Contents
1 4-Output POH/POE Power Injector
1 Mounting Kit
1 Power Cord Cable
1 User Instructions

Hardware Installation

A Hardware Review

A Hardware Review 
Front View
1  Output Status LEDs
2  Power LED

Rear View
1  Grounding Terminal
2  Input Connectors
3  Power Socket
4  Power Switch
5  Output Connectors

Hardware Installation
1  Ground the VE44PB by connecting one end of a grounding wire to the 

grounding terminal and the other end to a suitable grounded object.
Note: Do not omit this step. Proper grounding helps to prevent damage to 

the unit from power surges or static electricity.

2  Supply the VE44PB with AC power using the Power Cord.
3  Based on the installation diagram, connect a PoH compatible receiver (PD) 

to the Output Connector 1 using an Ethernet cable. The VE1812R and 
VE802R are used as an example. 
Note: For other types of applications, refer to the user manual. 

4  Connect a transmitter to Input Connector 1. In the illustrated example, 
the VE44PB adds PoH into HDBaseT signal coming from the VS1818T to 
power on the connected receivers. Repeat step 3 and 4 to connect more 
transmitters and receivers.  

IMPORTANT: 
For the signals to pass through, make sure to connect the transmitter and 
the receiver to the same Input and Output Connector pairs (e.g. Input 
Connector 2 and Output Connector 2).

5  Turn on the Power Switch. 
6  Power on the devices connected to the Input Connectors. 

B  Hardware Installation
Attaching the Bracket
1  Unscrew the screws from the side shown in the diagram above.
2  Use the screws from step 1 to screw the mounting bracket on the bottom 

of the Transmitter.

Rack Mounting
Screw the bracket into any convenient location on the rack.
Note: These screws are not provided. We recommend that you use M5 x 12 

Philips Type I cross, recessed type screws.

Wall Mounting
Use the center hole to screw the bracket onto a secure wall surface.
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이 기기는 업무용(A급) 전자파적합기기로서 판매자 또는 사용자는 이 점을 

주의하시기 바라며, 가정외의 지역에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 합니다.

EMC Information
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION INTERFERENCE 
STATEMENT:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial 
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area 
is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be 
required to correct the interference at his own expense.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifi cations not expressly approved by 
the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate this equipment. 
Warning: Operation of this equipment in a residential environment 
could cause radio interference.
Suggestion: Shielded twisted pair (STP) cables must be used with the 
unit to ensure compliance with FCC & CE standards.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions:(1) this device mat not cause harmful 
interference, and(2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Important. Before proceeding, download the Installation and 
Operation Manual by visiting the website, www.aten.com and 
navigating to the product page. The manual includes important 
warnings, loading specifi cations and grounding instructions.

Achtung: Der Gebrauch dieses Geräts in Wohnumgebung kann 
Funkstörungen verursachen.

Support and Documentation Notice
All information, documentation, fi rmware, software utilities, 
and specifi cations contained in this package are subject to 
change without prior notifi cation by the manufacturer. 
To reduce the environmental impact of our products, ATEN 
documentation and software can be found online at 
http://www.aten.com/download/

Technical Support
www.aten.com/support

Scan for more information

ATEN Website User Manual



VE44PB 4路輸出 POH/POE電源供應器

A  硬體檢視
前視圖
1  輸出狀態LED指示燈
2  電源LED指示燈

後視圖
1  接地端子
2  輸入連接埠
3  電源插孔
4  電源開關
5  輸出連接埠

硬體安裝
1  將接地線的一端連接到接地端子，另一端連接到合適的接地物體，以

VE44PB將接地。
注意： 請勿省略此步驟。正確的接地有助於防止突波或靜電對設備造成

損壞。

2  使用電源線將VE44PB連接至交流電源。
3  依照安裝圖，使用乙太網路線將PoH相容的接收器(PD)連接到輸出連接埠

1。上圖以VE1812R和VE802R作為範例。
注意： 其他類型的應用，請參考使用手冊。

4  將傳送器連接至輸入連接埠1。在上方圖例中，VE44PB針對來自VS1818T
的HDBaseT訊號加入PoH並藉以供電給連接的接收器。重複步驟3和步驟
4，連接更多傳送器和接收器。

重要提示：

為了傳輸訊號，確保將傳送器和接收器連接至成對的輸入和輸出連接埠

（例如，輸入連接埠2和輸出連接埠2）。

5  打開電源開關。
6  打開所有連接至輸入連接埠的設備。

B  硬體安裝
安裝托架
1  如上圖所示，鬆開一側的螺絲。
2  利用第1步取下的螺絲將托架安裝到傳送器（Transmitter）底部。

機架式安裝
使用螺絲將托架安裝到機架上任一方便的位置。

注意： 包裝內未附機架安裝用螺絲。我們建議使用M5 x 12 Philips I型十字槽
螺絲。

壁掛式安裝
利用螺絲將托架的中間孔鎖附到牆壁表面。

VE44PB 4 端口 POH/POE 电源注入器

A  硬件概览
前视图
1  输出状态LED指示灯
2  电源LED指示灯

后视图
1  接地端子
2  输入端口
3  电源插孔
4  电源开关
5  输出端口

硬件安装
1  将接地线的一端连接到接地端子，将另一端连接到合适的接地物体，从而
将VE44PB接地。
注意： 请勿省略此步骤。正确接地有助于防止电涌或静电对设备造成

损坏。
2  使用电源线将VE44PB连接至交流电源。
3  依照安装图，使用以太网线将兼容PoH的接收器(PD)连接到输出端口1。上
图使用VE1812R和VE802R作为示例。
注意： 其他类型的应用，请参考用户手册。

4  将发送器连接至输入端口1。在上方图例中，VE44PB针对来自VS1818T的
HDBaseT信号加入PoH并借以供电给连接的接收器。重复步骤3和步骤4，
连接更多发送器和接收器。

重要提示：

为了传输信号，确保将发送器和接收器连接至成对的输入和输出端口（例
如，输入端口2和输出端口2）。

5  打开电源开关。
6  打开所有连接至输入端口的设备。

B  硬件安装
安装托架
1  如上图所示，松开一侧的螺丝。
2  使用第1步取下的螺丝将托架安装到发送器(Transmitter)底部。

机架安装
利用螺丝将托架安装到机架上任一方便的位置。
注意： 包装内未附机架安装用螺丝。我们建议使用M5 x 12 Philips I型十字槽

螺丝。

壁挂安装
利用螺丝将托架的中间孔锁附到墙壁表面。

VE44PB 4- 출력 POH/POE 전원 인젝터

A  하드웨어 리뷰
전면
1  출력 상태 LED
2  전원 LED

후면
1  접지 단자

2  입력 커넥터

3  전원 소켓

4  전원 스위치

5  출력 커넥터

하드웨어 설치
1  접지 와이어의 한쪽 끝을 접지 단자에 연결하고 다른 쪽 끝을 접지된 적합

한 물체에 연결하여 VE44PB를 접지합니다.
주의: 이 단계를 건너뛰지 마십시오. 올바른 접지는 전원 서지 혹은 정전

기로 인한 장치의 손상을 방지할 수 있습니다.

2  전원코드를 사용하여 AC 전원을 VE44PB에 공급합니다.
3  설치 다이어그램을 기준으로 이더넷 케이블을 사용하여 PoH 호환 수신기

(PD)를 출력 커넥터 1에 연결합니다. VE1812R 및 VE802R이 예제로 사용

됩니다.
주의: 기타 응용 관련 사항은 사용 설명서를 참조하십시오.

4  송신기를 입력 커넥터 1에 연결합니다. 그림 예제에서는 VE44PB를 사
용합니다. 연결된 수신기의 전원을 켜기 위해 VS1818T에서 전송되는 
HDBaseT 신호에 PoH를 추가합니다. 3단계와 4단계를 반복하여 더 많은 
송신기와 수신기를 연결합니다.

중요사항:
신호가 전달되려면 송신기와 수신기를 동일한 입력 및 출력 커넥터 쌍
(예: 입력 커넥터 2 및 출력 커넥터 2)에 연결해야 합니다.

5  전원 스위치를 켭니다.
6  입력 커넥터에 연결된 장치의 전원을 켭니다.

B  하드웨어 설치
브래킷 장착
1  위 다이어그램에 표시된 측면에서 나사를 풉니다.
2  1단계의 나사를 사용하여 송신기 하단의 마운팅 브래킷을 나사로 고정합

니다.

랙 마운팅
브라켓을 랙의 편리한 위치에 나사로 고정합니다.
주의: 나사는 함께 제공되지 않습니다. M5 x 12 Phillips Type I 십자 홈 나사의 

사용을 권장합니다.

월 마운팅
브래킷을 고정된 벽면에 나사로 고정합니다.

VE44PB 4出力 PoH/PoEパワーインジェクター

A  製品各部名称
フロントパネル
1  出力ステータスLED
2  電源LED

リアパネル
1  接地端子
2  入力コネクター
3  電源ソケット
4  電源スイッチ
5  出力コネクター

ハードウェアのセットアップ
1  接地線の一端を接地端子に接続し、他端を適切な接地物に接続して、

VE44PBを接地してください。
注意： この手順を省略しないでください。電力サージや静電気によって

本製品が破損するのを防ぐため、適切な接地をしてください。
2  電源ケーブルを使用して、VE44PBにAC電源を供給してください。
3  接続図に基づき、イーサネットケーブルを使用してPoH対応レシーバー
（PD）を出力コネクター1に接続してください。VE1812RとVE802Rは例
として使用されています。
注意： その他タイプのアプリケーションの場合、ユーザーマニュアル

を参照してください。
4  トランスミッターを入力コネクター1に接続してください。図の例で
は、VE44PBは接続されたレシーバーの電源用にPoHをVS1818Tからの
HDBaseT信号に追加しています。より多くのトランスミッターとレシー
バーを接続するには、手順3と4を繰り返してください。

重要：
信号のパススルーには、必ずトランスミッターとレシーバーを同じ入力
コネクターと出力コネクターのペア（例：入力コネクター2と出力コネ
クター2）に接続してください。

5  電源スイッチを入れてください。
6  入力コネクターに接続されたデバイスの電源を入れてください。

B  ハードウェアのセットアップ
ブラケットの取り付け
1  上図に示すように、側面からネジを外してください。
2  手順1のネジを使用してトランスミッターの底面にマウント用ブラケッ
トをネジ止めしてください。

ラックマウント
ラック上の適切な位置にブラケットをネジ止めしてください。
注意： これらのネジは本製品には付属していません。お使いのシステムラッ

クに適したネジを別途ご用意ください。

ウォールマウント
ブラケットの中央にある穴を使用してネジ止めし、頑丈な壁の表面上に固
定してください。

VE44PB 4-wyjściowy iniektor zasilania POH/POE www.aten.com

A  Przegląd sprzętu
Widok z przodu
1  Diody LED stanu wyjścia
2  Dioda LED zasilania

Widok z tyłu
1  Zacisk uziemiający
2  Złącza wejściowe
3  Gniazdo zasilania
4  Przełącznik zasilania
5  Złącza wyjściowe

Instalacja sprzętu
1  W celu uziemienia VE44PB należy podłączyć jedną z końcówek 

przewodu uziemiającego do terminala uziemiającego, a drugą do 
odpowiedniego uziemionego obiektu.
Uwaga: Tego kroku nie należy pomijać. Właściwe uziemienie pomaga 

uniknąć uszkodzeń urządzenia w przypadku przepięć lub 
elektryczności statycznej.

2  Zapewnić zasilanie VE44PB prądem przemiennym za pomocą przewodu 
zasilającego.

3  Na podstawie schematu montażowego podłączyć odbiornik zgodny z 
PoH (PD) do złącza wyjściowego 1 za pomocą kabla Ethernet. Jako 
przykład wykorzystano tu VE1812R i VE802R. 
Uwaga: Informacje o innych zastosowaniach można znaleźć w instrukcji 

obsługi.

4  Podłączyć nadajnik do złącza wejściowego 1. W przedstawionym 
przykładzie VE44PB dodaje PoH do sygnału HDBaseT pochodzącego z 
VS1818T, aby zasilić podłączone odbiorniki. Należy powtórzyć kroki 3 i 4, 
aby podłączyć więcej nadajników i odbiorników. 
UWAGA:
Aby sygnał mógł przejść, należy podłączać nadajniki i odbiorniki do tych 
samych par złączy wejściowych i wyjściowych (np. złącze wejściowe 2 i 
złącze wyjściowe 2).

5  Włączyć przełącznik zasilania.
6  Włączyć zasilanie urządzeń podłączonych do złączy wejściowych.

B  Instalacja sprzętu
Mocowanie wspornika
1  Należy odkręcić śruby od strony pokazanej na powyższym schemacie.
2  Za pomocą śrub z kroku 1 przykręcić wspornik montażowy w dolnej 

części nadajnika.

Montaż na stelażu
Przykręcić zacisk montażowy w najbardziej wygodnym miejscu na stelażu.
Uwaga: Śruby nie są elementem zestawu. Zalecamy stosowanie wkrętów 

krzyżowych typu M5 x 12 Philips Wkręty typu I krzyżowe, 
wpuszczane.

Montaż na ścianie
Należy skorzystać ze środkowego otworu, aby przykręcić wspornik do 
bezpiecznej powierzchni ściany.

VE44PB 4 Çıkışlı POH/POE Güç Enjektörü www.aten.com

A  Donanım İncelemesi
Önden Görünüm
1  Çıkış Durum LED'leri
2  Güç LED'i

Arkadan Görünüm
1  Topraklama Terminali
2  Giriş Konektörleri
3  Güç Soketi
4  Güç Anahtarı
5  Çıkış Konektörleri

Donanım Kurulumu
1  Bir topraklama kablosunun bir ucunu topraklama terminaline diğer 

ucunu da uygun bir topraklanmış nesneye takarak VE44PB ürününü 
topraklayın.
Not: Bu adımı atlamayın. Doğru topraklama, ünitenin güç 

dalgalanmalarından veya statik elektrikten dolayı hasar görmesini 
önlemeye yardımcı olur.

2  Güç Kablosu kullanarak AC güç ile VE44PB'ye güç verin.
3  Kurulum şemasına göre bir PoH uyumlu alıcıyı (PD) Ethernet kablosu 

kullanarak Çıkış Konektörü 1'e bağlayın. VE1812R ve VE802R örnek 
olarak kullanılmıştır. 
Not: Diğer tipteki uygulamalar için kullanım kılavuzuna bakın.

4  Bir vericiyi Giriş Konektörü 1'e bağlayın. Gösterilen örnekte VE44PB, 
bağlanmış alıcıların gücünü açmak için PoH'yi VS1818T'den gelen 
HDBaseT sinyaline ekler. 3. ve 4 adımları tekrarlayarak daha fazla verici 
ve alıcı bağlayın. 

ÖNEMLİ:
Sinyallerin geçişi için vericinin ve alıcının aynı Giriş ve Çıkış Konektörü 
eşlerine bağlandığından emin olun (örn. Giriş Konektörleri 2 ve Çıkış 
Konektörü 2).

5  Güç Anahtarını açın.
6  Giriş Konektörlerine bağlı olan cihazların gücünü açın.

B  Donanım Kurulumu
Braketin Takılması
1  Yukarıda gösterilen şemada olduğu gibi yan taraftan vidaları sökün.
2  1. adımdaki vidaları kullanarak Vericinin altındaki montaj braketine 

vidalayın.

Rafa Montaj
Braketi rafta, uygun bir konuma vidalayın.
Not: Bu vidalar temin edilmemektedir. M5 x 12 Phillips Tip I gömme başlı 

yıldız vida kullanmanızı öneririz.

Duvara Montaj
Sağlam bir duvar yüzeyine braketi vidalamak için merkez deliği kullanın.

Injetor de energia VE44PB 4-Saída POH/POE www.aten.com

A  Revisão do Hardware
Vista frontal
1  LEDs de estado da saída
2  LED de alimentação

Vista posterior
1  Terminal de Aterramento
2  Conectores de entrada
3  Tomada de Alimentação
4  Interruptor de Alimentação
5  Conectores de saída

Instalação do hardware
1  Aterre o VE44PB ao ligar uma ponta do fio de aterramento ao terminal de 

aterramento e a outra ponta do fio a um objeto aterrado adequado.
Nota: Não ignore este passo. A ligação à terra adequada evita danos na 

unidade derivados de picos de energia ou de eletricidade estática.

2  Forneça o VE44PB com alimentação CA utilizando o cabo.
3  Com base no diagrama de instalação, ligue um recetor (PD) compatível 

com PoH no conector de saída 1 utilizando um cabo Ethernet. O VE1812R 
e VE802R são usados como exemplo. 
Nota: Para outros tipos de aplicações, consulte o manual do utilizador.

4  Ligue um transmissor ao conector de entrada 1. No exemplo ilustrado, o 
VE44PB adiciona o PoH no sinal HDBaseT proveniente do VS1818T para 
alimentar os recetores conectados. Repita os passos 3 e 4 para conectar 
mais transmissores e recetores. 

IMPORTANTE:
Para os sinais passarem, certifique-se de ligar o transmissor e o recetor nos 
mesmos pares de conector de entrada e saída (por ex., conector de entrada 
2 e conector de saída 2).

5  Ligue o botão power (alimentação).
6  Ligue os dispositivos conectados nos conectores de entrada.

B  Instalação do Hardware
Anexar o suporte
1  Desaperte os parafusos do lado conforme apresentado no diagrama acima.
2  Utilize os parafusos do passo 1 para aparafusar o suporte de montagem na 

parte inferior do transmissor.

Montagem em bastidor
Aparafuse o suporte a uma localização conveniente no bastidor.
Nota: Estes parafusos não são fornecidos. Recomendamos que utilize 

parafusos de ajuste de cabeça cruzada Phillips M5 x 12 de tipo I.

Montagem na parede
Utilize o orifício central para aparafusar o suporte a uma superfície de parede 
segura.

Інжектор живлення VE44PB з 4 виходами POH/POE www.aten.com

A  Огляд обладнання
Вигляд спереду
1  Світлодіоди стану виходу
2  Світлодіод живлення

Вигляд ззаду
1  Клема заземлення
2  Вхідні роз’єми
3  Гніздо живлення
4  Перемикач живлення
5  Вихідні роз’єми

Встановлення обладнання
1  Виконайте заземлення VE44PB, під’єднавши один кінець проводу 

заземлення до клеми заземлення, а інший кінець до предмету, 
заземленого належним чином.
Примітка: Не пропускайте цю дію. Належне заземлення допомагає 

захистити пристрій від пошкоджень в результаті перепадів 
напруги живлення та впливу статичної електрики.

2  Подайте на VE44PB живлення змінного струму за допомогою шнура 
живлення.

3  Користуючись схемою встановлення, під’єднайте PoH-сумісний 
приймач (PD) до вихідного роз’єму 1 за допомогою кабелю Ethernet. 
VE1812R та VE802R використані у якості прикладу. 
Примітка: Для інших типів використання звертайтесь до посібника 

користувача.

4  Під’єднайте передавач до вхідного роз’єму 1. У показаному на 
малюнку прикладі VE44PB додає PoH до сигналу HDBaseT, який 
виходить з VS1818T, для живлення під’єднаних приймачів. Повторіть 
кроки 3 та 4 для під’єднання інших передавачів та приймачів. 
ВАЖЛИВО:
Для забезпечення проходження сигналу обов’язково під’єднуйте 
передавач та приймач до однієї пари вхідного та вихідного роз’єму 
(наприклад, вхідного роз’єму 2 та вихідного роз’єму 2).

5  Увімкніть перемикач живлення.
6  Увімкніть пристрої, під’єднані до вхідних роз’ємів.

B  Встановлення обладнання
Прикріплення кронштейна
1  Викрутіть гвинти збоку, як показано на малюнку вище.
2  Скористайтесь гвинтами з кроку 1, щоб прикрутити монтажний 

кронштейн з нижнього боку передавача.

Підвішення на стійку
Гвинтами прикріпіть кронштейн на будь-яке зручне місце на підставці.
Примітка: Ці гвинти не входять до комплекту. Радимо користуватися 

хрестоподібними гвинтами M5 x 12 Philips типу I з 
прихованою голівкою.

Підвішення на стіну
Скористайтесь центральним отвором, щоб прикрутити кронштейн на 
поверхні надійної стіни.
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